

14-2689-cv(L)

14-2691 (CON), 14-2692 (CON), 14-2693 (CON), 14-2696 (CON), 14-2697 (CON), 14-2698 (CON), 14-2699 (CON),
14-2700 (CON), 14-2701 (CON), 14-2702 (CON), 14-2703 (CON), 14-2704 (CON), 14-2705 (CON), 14-2709 (CON),
14-2711 (CON), 14-2713 (CON), 14-2714 (CON), 14-2715 (CON), 14-2718 (CON), 14-2722 (CON), 14-2723 (CON),
14-2724 (CON), 14-2728 (CON), 14-2732 (CON), 14-2736 (CON)

United States Court of Appeals *for the* Second Circuit

AURELIUS CAPITAL MASTER, LTD., AURELIUS OPPORTUNITIES FUND II, LLC, ACP MASTER,
LTD., NML CAPITAL, LTD., OLIFANT FUND, LTD., BLUE ANGEL CAPITAL I LLC, PABLO
ALBERTO VARELA, LILA INES BURGUENO, MIRTA SUSANA DIEGUEZ, MARIA EVANGELINA
CARBALLO, LEANDRO DANIEL POMILIO, SUSANA AQUERRETA, MARIA ELENA CORRAL,
TERESA MUNOZ DE CORRAL, NORMA ELSA LAVORATO, CARMEN IRMA LAVORATO, CESAR
RUBEN VAZQUEZ, NORMA HAYDEE GINES, MARTZ AZUCENA VAZQUEZ,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

– v. –

THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA,

Defendant- Appellant,

CITIBANK, N.A.,

Movant-Interested Party-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA

Of Counsel:
Jonathan I. Blackman
Carmine D. Boccuzzi
Michael M. Brennan

CLEARY GOTTLIEB STEEN & HAMILTON LLP
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant
One Liberty Plaza
New York, New York 10006
212-225-2000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. THE ARGENTINE LAW BONDS	4
II. THE <i>PARI PASSU</i> INJUNCTIONS	6
III. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY ALLOWS CITIBANK TO MAKE PAYMENT ON THE ARGENTINE LAW BONDS	8
IV. PLAINTIFFS SEEK RECONSIDERATION OF THE JUNE ORDER.....	11
V. THE JULY 28 ORDER SUBJECT TO THIS APPEAL.....	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	18
ARGUMENT	20
THE JULY 28 ORDER MUST BE REVERSED BECAUSE THERE IS NO BASIS TO INTERFERE WITH THE ARGENTINE LAW BONDS.....	20
A. THE INJUNCTIONS APPLY ONLY TO EXCHANGE BONDS PAYABLE TO THE NEW YORK TRUSTEE	20
B. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN EXTENDING THE INJUNCTIONS TO ARGENTINE LAW BONDS, INCLUDING THOSE THAT ARE INDISPUTABLY NOT EXCHANGE BONDS	24
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bano v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 361 F.3d 696 (2d Cir. 2004).....	29
<i>Bridgeport Guardians, Inc. v. Delmonte</i> , 602 F.3d 469 (2d Cir. 2010).....	2-3
<i>Brooks v. Guiliani</i> , 84 F.3d 1454 (2d Cir. 1996).....	24
<i>Jordan v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 280 F. Supp. 2d 104 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	26
<i>Liberty Media Corp. v. Vivendi Universal, S.A.</i> , 861 F. Supp. 2d 262 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	15
<i>Litwin v. OceanFreight, Inc.</i> , 865 F. Supp. 2d 385 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	27
<i>NML Capital, Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 699 F.3d 246 (2d Cir. 2012).....	1, 6-7, 22, 23
<i>NML Capital, Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 727 F.3d 230 (2d Cir. 2013).....	1, 7, 21
<i>NML Capital, Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , No. 08 Civ. 6978 (TPG), 2012 WL 5895786 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 21, 2012).....	20-21, 23
<i>RST (2005) Inc. v. Research in Motion, Ltd.</i> , 597 F. Supp. 2d 362 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	15
<i>Vanity Fair Mills, Inc. v. T. Eaton Co., Ltd.</i> , 234 F.2d 633 (2d Cir. 1956).....	28-29
Rules and Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	3
28 U.S.C. § 1292	2

Page(s)

Other Authorities

11A Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice & Procedure Civ.</i> § 2945 (3d ed. 2013)	28
Floyd Norris, <i>The Muddled Case of Argentine Bonds</i> , N.Y. Times, July 24, 2014, http://www.nytimes.com/2014/07/25/business/rulings-add-to-the-mess-in-argentine-bonds.html?_r=0	18
Joseph E. Stiglitz and Martin Guzman, <i>Argentina Default?</i> , The Guardian, Aug. 7, 2014, http://www.theguardian.com/business/2014/aug/07/argentina-default-griesafault-more-accurate	18
